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THIS SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED IN THE NINE COMMUNITY COUNTRIES ON
BEHALF OF THE DIRECTORATe-GENERAL FOR INFORMATION OF THE
EuroPEAN COMMISSION,

AN IDENTICAL SET OF ‘QUESTIONS WAS PUT IN OcToser/Noveveer 1977

TO REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLES OF THE POPULATION AGED FIFTEEN AND
OVER IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE EIGHTH EURO-BAROMETER PoLL, THIS
SURVEY WAS CARRIED OUT BY PROFESSIONAL INTERVIEWERS IN THE
HOMES OF THE 8791 SELECTED RESPONDENTS.

EIGHT SPECIALIST INSTITUTES. ALL MEMBERS OF THE EUROPEAN
OMNIBUS ‘SURVEY, WERE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDUCTING THE POLL.
UNDER THE OVERALL COORDINATION OF HELENE RIFFAULT.,

THE NAMES OF THE INSTITUTES INVOLVED ARE LISTED IN THE ANNEX
TOGETHER WITH THE RELEVANT TECHNICAL DETAILS,

- Tre COMMUNITY INSTITUTIONS DISCLAIM ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR
THIS REPORT, WHICH WAS DRAFTED BY JACQUES-RENE RABIER. -

......
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HOMEN_AND MEN OF EURO& IN 1978

INTRODUCTION

In May 1975, to mark International Women's Year, the Commission of the
European Communities had a major survey conducted in the nine Community
countries %9 find out men's and women's atiitudes to certain problems of
our society.. The poll was a great success; its findings received
extensive press covgrage and were widely discussed Ly women's organizations
and feminist groups™. The results of the survey constituted one of the
working papers for the symposium organized bty the Commission to discuss

the developing status and role of women in Buropean society, which was

held in Brussels on 12 and 13 March 1976.

The main points to emerge from this first large-scale comparative suiVew
were: -

1. The extraordinary similarity in the answers given by men and women
interviewed in any one country. On most quesiions relating to
women's status and role in society, the average frequencies of the
different answers varied very little, if at all, between the sexes.

2. DBetween the member countries of the Community, i.e. between separate
socio-political cultures, there were marked differences. For example,
the index of support for social change affecting the situation of
women showed Demmark, Ireland, the United Kingdom and France to be
at the top with Belgium and Luxembourg at the bottom.

3. Within each country, i.e. with the effect of the "mationality"
variable eliminated, both men's and women's attitudes to changes
in women's status were closely related to the age, political colour
and income of the respondents, and to the region where they lived.
Again, feelings of satisfaction or dissatifcation with life, and
various aspects of life, are linked to income, region and age,
but hardly at all to sex. :

1"Men and Women of Europe", "Femmes et hommes d'Europe", "Frauen und

Mémner Europas". Mimeographed, 215 pages, Commission of the European
Communities, Brussels, December 1975. .

2’I’o forestall any misunderstandings or complaints, we would explain that

we have taken the phrase "women's organizations" to refer to organizations -
some iraditional, others less so ~ formed bty women with certain

affinities or similar interests for the defence of their rights; the

phrase "feminist organizations™ is used for more recently established

groups vwhose aim is "women's liberation".

In some cases the distinction is not clearcut. In any event, it must
not be taken to imply any value Judgment on the part of the authors of
the survey.




4. The influancc of age raisﬁ‘”’“ " important question: 15 the age: ftotor
the stage reached in. the life wclo = in the sense that everybody is
young once - or is it the stamp of & m@atzon, and in particular
of events experienced at the time when the socio-political
personality is being shaped? The second of these explanations wa.s
preferred by a pair of American resesrchsrs, Margaret and
Ronald Inglehart (University of Miochigan), who coniributed to the
analysis of the-mropeaa poll. “They put forward one particularly
cogent arguments in countries were women were givan the vote
earlier (between 1915 and 1919 in Denmark, the Netherlands,
Great Britain and Ireland) the greatest difference in women's:
socio-political attitudes was between the 40-65 age group and
those aged 66 and over (in 1975) i.e. between women who became -
"socialized" after or before the enfranchisement of women. In
oontrast, in those.countiries where women were first allowed to vote
only at the end of the Seamx World War (from 1944 to 1949 for
France, Italy and Belgium) the oatast difference was found between
‘women in the 15-39 age bracket (in 1975), whose socialization was ’
of recent date, and those of 40 and over, This observation not
only explained one of ‘the f&e“tﬁrs which might give rise of :
differences 'betwoen countrios, it also demonstrated the inflmmce
vwhich a socially significant event cxperieneod during a,dolesceme

could have on a generation.

Age o ' N R mlt"ena’ion_,qit“tha{vat‘e to women
Age Ave.régef Year . Early 5 e m;y " Recent
group in | age of | of 18th |  (1915-1919) inter—| (1944-1949)
1975 group in r : g, R rupbionl
55 | : "ﬁi‘"‘%‘"‘"’i 7T
15-39 | 21 | 75%| 61% 77% 13| 574
| 40~ 65 52 169 | 45 |60 |57 |42
66-96 72 | |41 © |5 55|30

Excluding Luxembourg and Northern Irola«nd Pecroentagea exclude
don't knows. :
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These analyses help to explain the coexistence, in couniries such

‘as the United States where the drive for women's emancipation
' started earlier, of two types of womon'l movement: the traditional

variety, with its origins among the first generation of emancipated
women, which exists within the "bourgeois" system of values; and
the much newer "women's liberation movements™, minority movements
which oppose the established system of values and are themselves
widely opposed by women as well as men, but exert an influence on
society, the long-term effects of which are still hard to assess.

The cluster analysis of the data collected in the 1975 survey
revealed five major types of public attitude to women's status
and changes in that status:

"nilitant supporters of change": this group contains 34% of all
interviewees and consists of 45% men and 55% women; it is strongest
in Ireland, Italy and France;

the "anti-change faction" (18%, consisting of 53% men and 47% women)
is strongest in Germany, Italy and Belglumj ‘

the "moderates” (18#: 48% men and 52f women) are strongest in
Luxembourg, Germany and Belgium;

the "well-adjusted" (21%) are particularly numerous in Denmark,
the United Kingdom and the Netherlands;

the "don't knows" (8.5%) are also numerous in the latter ihree
countries, where women got the vote early, and the cultural and
legal climates have long been favourable (or more favourable than
elsewhere) to the emancipation of the "weaker sex".

* *

In view of the interest aroused Yy the 1975 survey, the Commission's
Direciorate~deneral for Information decided to repeat the exercise at
the end of 1977.

The objective was threefold:

1.

2,

To see whether attitudes to the "women's and/or feminist" movement
had changed between May 1975 and November 1977.

To look more closely at a number of questions not sufficiently
investigated in 1975, especially those raised by participants in
the March 1976 symposium, such as how the formation and development.
of women's socio=political attitudes are affected Ly whether or not
they are employed.

.
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3. To identify, in the run-up to tho direot eleotions to the Buropean
Parliament (June 1979), those women in the nine Member States
likeliest to want to comtribute aotively to the suocess of the
operation, i.e. in the election campaign and the ballot.

Five sets of quumnl were acoaa‘dingl,y put to the European public, in
conjunction with Eurobaromotu Fo 8, on the following topioss

- employment and aspects of worki.ng lifo;

- satisfaction or dissatisfaction with life in gomra.l, and with
working, or being a "housewife"; happiness; feeling of having
succeeded or fuilcd 1n a.oh;l.wing aspi.ta;biona; '

- attitudes to ohanccs in the situation of women in general, opinions
about feminist movementss

- pa.rtioipation in social and political activity.
The main points of the report are swumarized below; for points

not dealt with in the summary, and for a fuller analysis, the reader
should refer to the full report.
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I
THE SITUATION OF WOMEN:

COMPARISON BETWEEN 1975 AND 1977,
AND OPINTONS ON "FEMINIST" MOVEMENTS

A true comparison between the 1975 and 1977 findings is possible on two
items of particular significance: views on the changing situation of
women in general, and confidence in a man or a woman as a representative
in Parliament.

On the first of these two questions, there was a tendency in 1977 for
both men and women to regard change less favourably. On .the second,
there was a slight increase in men's "sexist" attitudes ("more confidence
in a man"), and also in women's "counter-sexist" views ("more confidence
in a woman"):

Men Women
1975 1977 1975 1977
% % % %
Feel that the speed of change
-in women's status is:
100 quick 19 19 19 15
not quick enough 25 21 30 21
the right pace 47 45 39 40
don't know 9 15 12 18
Total 100 100 100 100
As a liament
representative, would have
more confidence:
in a man 42 47 33 33
in a woman 6 6 11 16
neither one nor the other 46 42 50 44
don't know 6 5 6 7
Total . 100 100 100 100

One conclusion to be drawn from these slight shifts in opinion would be
that the European public does not seem to have become more closely
concerned with the debate about the status of women over the three-year
period. ,

There are a number of possible explanations for this, any or all of which
mey be true.

4%
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| :
Growing concern with other issues, euch as inflation a.nd unemployment,
may have dampened the interest beg?nning to be shown in the question of
women's rights. o

It is also possible that the public has. %o some extent become accustomed
to the changes in laws, attitudes, customs and ways of talking about
the issue, and.therefore is less inclined to think about a problem which
is supposedly being dealt with. The tendency for a wide variety of
institutions, and notably the media, to take up the feminist case could
explain why two-thirds of interviewees were in favour of change (feeling
that the situation was changing "at the right pace" or "™not quickly
enough"), while under half (45% of men and 47% of women interviewed)

had a good opinion of the movements "which have come about recently and whose

aim is the liberation of women", i.e.: "feminist" movements: sympathy
for the ideas is far more widespraad than aupport for the movements. -

The question on feminist movements was worded as follows:

"What is your opinion of the movements which have come
about recently and whose aim is the liberation of women?"

The followmg table shows both the differences in answers from country
to country, and the similarity within each country between men and
women.

Cloéer a.nev.l;;ns:i.é1 shows thé,t the ‘ma’.in 'przédictor‘s"of a favvur,ablo aﬁiﬁz&a
to feminist movements, after nationality, are:

litical leanir (xetheﬂams, Italy, Belgium, Dermark,
Grea.t Britain, France

~ system of values, here measured as the choice of goals for the
country over the next ten years (Demna.rk, Germany, Italy);

~ education (Great Britain and France);

- religion (Ireland).

Clearly, therefore, the sex faotor is insi@ificant in compa.rison with
the other variables. The men and women most in favour of "feminist"
movements are, by and large, those who prefer a left-wing party, profess
a post-materialist system of values, are relatively young, have not gone
on to higher education, and rarely, if ever, attend religious service.

1See PR 25=27 of the complete report.
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OPINIONS ON FEMINIST NOVEMENTS
BY COUNTRY AND SEX
(October—Rovember 1977)

B DK D - F IRL I L N UK x0

| # % % 3 % % % % % 3

MEN : :
Veryhigh || 13 | 18 s | 8| 7| 7| 1 o | 3] 6
Quite good | 43 | 29 30 | 47 | 36 | 37 | 43 | s0 | 40 | 39
Rather poor | 19 | 25 31 | 21| 28 | 38 | 31 | 26 | 33 | 29
Very bad | 6 | 14 8 9 | 10| 15 3| 8 ]13 |1
Don't know | 19 | 14 26 | 15 | 19 7 | 12 7 | 11| 15
Total 100 J100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 {100 | 100
Index’ 12.78 | 2.60 | 2.43| 2.63 | 2.49 | 2.39 | 2.70 | 2,64 | 2.38 | 2.48
Very high 15 | 20 7 6 | 1 9o | 21 [ 10 | 5| 7
Quite good | 40 32 34 51 36 37 45 52 37 40
Rather poor 15 | 2 21| 26 | 30 | 32| 14 | 28 | 35 | 27
Very bad 4 | 9 7 6 7 | 13 1 5 | 10 9
Don't know 26 | 13 31 | 11| 16 9 | 19 9 | 13| 17
Total l100 {100 | 100 | 00 | 200 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 } 100
Index’ 2.88 | 2.71 | 2.59 | 2.64 | 2.60 | 2.47 | 3.08 | 2.74 | 2.41 | 2.56

20 £ind the index, "don't knows" are excluded and other answers are weighted
from 4("very high opinion™) to 1(™very bad opinien").
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THE s;u_grm’m OF THE "HOUSEWIFE®

In objective terms, women form a sisable part of the labour foroce,
acoounting,on a Community average, for approximately 35% of the total.
One in three women aged 14 and over is in paid:employment, i.e. has a
JObo

From the subjective point of view a man's or woman's job plays an
important part in his or her life. Women, or at any rate a great many
women, have long been calling, and are still ocalling, for the "right
to work" - i.e. to take paid employment -~ and for egual treatment
between men and women at work.

These questions were all ra.isod in the 1975 survey. The major
findings were:

1« that a clear majority of women, married or umarried, wanted to
keep working or find a jobj;

2. that women were always keener to have a job than men imagined;

3. that many men, including those who thought their wives preferred
(or yould prefer) to have a job, pmferrcd their wives to stay at
home '}

4. that women underestimated this rolﬁetanoe that men showed to gee
women go out to work.

In the 1977 survey the atiitudes of both sexes to work were aga,in
investigated, this time in greater detail.

The survey concenirated on ’t,hs following pointss

\this attitude was expressed by 80% of women in households where both
partners worked, 752 of working women living alone, and 56% of women
whose husbands worked, but who were not in paid employment themselves.
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1. For the working population in employment:

- Batisfaction or dissatisfaction with their work, and the various
factors determining this attitude;

~ the desire to continue working, even if not financially necessary;
-~ the division of paid employment between male and female workers,
and the advantage or disadvantage of being a man or a woman.

2. For “housewives":

- satisfaction or dissatisfaction with their situation as a housewife;

- regrets about not having a paid job;

~ the reasons for housewives not having a job;

- any help given by housewives to their husband in his work or
employment,

3. For all married men and women:

-~ any help given by the husband with the housewo;-k;

-~ the division of housework betyeen men and women.

1« WORKING MEN AND WOMEN

THOSE IN EMPLOYMENT

"On the whole, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with your work? Could
you indicate the degree of satisfaction on this scale? O means that
you are completely dissatisfied and 10 means that you are very satisfied.”

"Now, I am going to read to you several statements about your work.
Could you reply to those statements using one of the phrases on this
card: agree completely, agree to some extent, disagree to some extent,
disagree completely: _

- My work is not interesting

= The money is good

- My abilities are properly used

-~ I have the chance of promotion

- I am worn out at the end of my day's work

- My job is not highly regarded by other people.”
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The degree of satisfaotxon turns out to be cxtraordinarily stable from
one survey to the next, and is relatively high: both in May 1975 and
in November 1977, around 45% of workers scored 8-10 on the scale, and
only 6% scored from 0 to 2. o -

Moreover, the rating by country remained more or less the same in 1977
as it had been in 1975, with Ireland, Denmark and Belgium coming out on
top and France and Italy occupying the last two plaoes.

1975 i 1977
| Average | Order Anrage’ Order

Belgique '7.94 3 EZ}] 3
‘Danmark 1 2
Deutschland ~16.93 7 6.98 6
France . 6.62 8 6.74 8
Ireland -~ |e3d 2 | Y| | 1
Italia 6.34 9 6.61 9
Luxembourg 7.82 4 7.56 4
Nederland 7.62 5 7.56 4
United Kingdom 7.18 6 6.86 7
Communi ty "‘6.'93 €.50

Ments and women's scores, already very similar in 1975, remained
constant in 1977. Although the youngest age group (15-24) appeared,
broadly speaking, a little lems satisfied than their elders, there was
no sign of young people's alleged "allergy to work"”.

The differences between the various categories of occupation remained
much the same: exeoutives were a little less sa’cisfied, farmers a little
more 80. , , ;

+
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JOB SATISFACTION AMONG

PEOPLE IN PAID EMPLOYMENT BY
OOUNTRY IN 1975 AND 1977
e Jox]o | rfomfr]o | n]u|sd
T2l s | | s s]s|% |s]% |
Moy 1912 |
Degree of satisfactions :
Very satisfied (10-8) | 68| 70} 45 42| 70} 35| 58 591 53 | 46
Moderately satisfied ( 7-3)| 29| 19| 48| 49} 28} 57| 32 | 37| 41} 47
Dissatisfied ( 2-0) 31 4} 5 gl 1} 8] 3 41 5 6
Don*t know : 7 1] 1 | 7 . 1 1
i
Total { 100 100 | 100 | 100} 100} 100 |{ 100 | 100 | 100 |100
Lverage2 ; 7.9418.3416.93 | 6.62|8.16 6.34]7.82 {7.62 718 6.93
Base 701 | 605 | 645 | 18] 451| 527 | 163 | 431 | 776 | 5118
November 1977
Degree of satisfaotions \ ’
Very satisfied (10-8)1 62| 68] 48 43] 68| 43} 57 541 47 | 45
Moderately satisfied ( 7-3)| 32| 23| 44| 51 28| 491 38 | 37| 44| 43
Dissatisfied (20)| 4| 8| 5 si 3| 8| 4} 2| 8] 6
Dontt know 2] 1 3 1 1 . 1 7 ,.1 6
Potal { 100 100 | 100 | 100| 100} 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 |100
Average® [7.74]7.75]6.98 | 6.747.976.61{7.56 |7.566.86 | 6.90
Base 442 | 618 489> 539  469] 567 | 183 | 405 | 784 | 4516

;Hei.-ghted average.

Sinoe the soale runs from O to 10, the central point is 5.00.
3’l'h:l.- is the total mmber of respondents in Germany who said they were in
employment. However, the calculations were actually based on 405 sets of
answers, as 84 interviewess who systematically answered "Den't know" to
all the questions put to those in work were eliminated.



Dogres of satisfaction | pouey | syerage| Base
| Vory ~ Jederafely Dis~ | luow
satisfied] satistfiedimitas -‘uﬁ
(16-8) [(7=3)  |(2-6)
MAY 1975 | o
All 46% 47% 6% 1% 6.93 |5118
& 86X3 : .
Men 49 45 5 1 7.03  |3233
Women 42 50 7 1 6.75 |1885
& sex and ages
Men 15/24 46 44 8 2 6.30 | 407
25/39 49 45 4 2 7.03 |1241
40/54 52 34 4 . 7.21  |1030
55 + 46 47 7 . 6.97 546
Women 15/24 39 53 8 6.48 432
25/39 44 50 5 1 6.88 | 636
- 40/54 41 49 9 1 6.66 571
55 + 45 48 5 2 7.16 238
& sex ani
|occupation: ,
¥ Farmers 38 55 3 4 7.03 118
Professional 64 28 6 2 7.40 101
Business, shop ‘ _ '
owners, craftsmen | 48 48 4 . 7.13 441
Marmal workers 45 49 5 1 6.80 1449
White collar - ‘
office workers 51 42 6 1 7.01 899
Executive, top ‘ .
management, 68 31 1 . 7.89 225
directors
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JOB SATISFACTION

AMONG PEOPLE IN PAID EMPLOYMENT

RELATED TO SEX, AGE AND OCCUPATTON

(Community Vas a ﬁh@le)
__WDe@ee of satisf;ction Dontt Average | Base
Very Moderately| Dis=- know
satisfied| satisfiedlmatisfied]
(108) [(7-3) [(2-0)

MFa:mers 44 45 11 . 6.52 64
Professional (79) (21) (-) (.) (8.08) | (28)
Business, shop
owners, craftsmen 36 53 11 . 6.50 174
Mamual workers | 37 53 9 1 6.46 732
White collar =
office workers 47 47 5 1 7.03 843
Executive, top -
management .
directors (50) | (41) (5) (4) (7.52) | (44

NOVEMEER 1977
A1l 45% 43% 6% 6% 6.90 | 4516

& s8eXs:

Men 45 45 5 5 6.90 | 2889
Women 46 40 7 7 6.90 | 1627

By sex and age:

Men  15/24 38 45 6 11 6.64 | 375
25/39 43 45 6 6 6.87 | 1155
40/54 48 45 5 2 6.95 922
55 + 49 44 6 1 7.09 436

Women 15/24 46 40 4 10 7.05 336
25/39 42 44 9 5 6.60 636
40/54 48 37 8 7 7.06 493
55 + 53 35 4 8 7.31 162




(‘ 31 §g;a uﬁole)

N
n.‘r“..r 'shtisfqgtion Don't Average | Base
Very Moderately Dis-— know
satisfied satisfiedsatisfied
(10-8) | (1-3) | (2-0)
By sex and
occupations ,

M Farmers 82% 54% 4 6.78 | 147
Professional 56 42 2 . 7.52 82
Business, shop - 51 42 5 2 7.17 330
owners, craftsmen| .

Marmual workers 41 48 8 3 6.68 1115
White collar = - 47 47 4 2 - 6.97 890
office workers

Executive, top : R

management . : 7.19 | 215
directors ' 57 3? 6 5 1

MH Farmers 54 - 46 . - 6.85 50
Professional 1 (61) (39) ) | (=) (7.74) | (46)
Business, shop 44 46 7 3 6.60 153
owners, crafismen V :

 Mamal workers 43 | a0 12 | s 6.56 | 520
White collar - 47 44 6 3 6.99 720
office workers
Executive, top ;
nanagement, 8) | (24) m | @ (8.27) | (40)
directors
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Although both men and women claim similar degrees of job satisfaction/
dissatisfaction irrespective of age, ocoupation or family situation, the
factors determining that feeling do differ slightly. Of six variables
studied (job interest, usé of personal abilities, social consideration,
tiring nature of the work, chance of promotion), the only one that
reveals & significant difference between women and men is the chance of
promotions 41% of men but only 28% of women in employment consider

that they have the chance of promotion in their jobs.

AGREPMENT WITH POSITIVE
STATEMENTS ABOUT JOB

B DK D F IRL | I L NL W | m

My abilities ’
are properly
used L 77%| 74% | 81% 6721 80%z]| 659 | 60% | 76% | 66% | 71%

W 75 77 73 66 80 67 62 68 62 68
The money is
good o

| 68 | 68 77 42 65 45 78 77 62 59

W 66 | 70 63 42 66 41 70 60 65 54
T have the '
chance of
[promotion » _ .

| 0 | 3 34 44 40 28 52 57 54

w | 3] 23 21 36 37 27 36 26 27 28

ACREEMENT WITH NEGATTVE
STATEMENTS ABOUT JOB
B DK D F IRL | 1 L NN ] UK | ®me

My work is nof{
interesting | gl 200 | % | 10%| 23%| 3ax | 2ax | 2aw | 25% | 21%

W 18] 28 13 | 23 28 29 21 17 29 23
¥y job is not
highly regard
by other people

M 43 | 30 21 50 43 44 39 24 42 38
W 37| 35 24 53 37 42 30 25 47 40

I am worn out
at the end of
my dey's 30| 43 | 81 51 44 58 | 68 | 29 | 52 gg

work W 37| &1 58 60 55 65 55 31 55

=
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In most of the countries studied women would be le#s inclined than men
to continmue working if they had enough money to live comfortably;
self-employed women {in shopkeeping and the craft trades) seem much less
attached to their work than men in the same lines of worke.

More women than men coneider that a person of the opposite sex could,
with the necessary training,‘ do their job. Three explanations
have been put forward to explain this, and all may be true to some extent:

- gince women most frequently occupy less skilled gobs they tend to feel
that a man ocould easily replace them;

- since arduous and. dangerous jobs are gemrally reserved for men, men
tend to consider that women WOuld be unsm‘table for such ,]obs'

~ lastly, the dominant stereotype - proba.bly more. lndespread among men -
continues to give certain aobs a mascul:.ne connofatlon.

2, THE HOUSEWIFE

Everyday parla.née distinguishes - often simplistic#lly - between "working
women" and "housewives™. This debate has been going on for a hundred
and fifty years, but the terms are perhaps in the process of changing.

, | -

Our 1975 survey only touched on these subjects. The 1977 one tried to
g0 a little further by asking women without jobs a series of questions on:

1. whether or not they were satisfied with their sj.tuation as a
housewife;

2. whether they regretted not ha.ving a job;
3. why they did not have a Jjob; ‘
4. whether they a8 housewives helped their husbamﬂs in their jobs.

2.1 Satisfaction or dissa tiggaction,_ |

The wording of the question was as close as éossibﬂ.e to that of the
gquestion put to working women concerning their ;)obB°

"On the whole are you satisfied or dissatisfied with your situation as a
housewife? Could you indicate degree of satisfaction on this scale?

O means that you are completely dissatisfied and 10 means that you are
very satisfied.” : ‘

The answers are extremely interesting: they are simil&r to those given
by women = and by men = on the sub;ect of job satisfaotlon.

‘F:lrstly, ‘working woment and housewives appear to be about equally
satisfied in each country, with two exceptions: Irish,housewives are
more satisfied than Irish working women, while Italian housewives are



more dissatisfied than Italian working women.
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It would appear that

housewives reflect, and accentuate, the prevailing attitude of the
public - a general tendency towards satisfaction in Ireland and towards

dissatisfaction in Italy.

Secondly, the differences from country to country are even more marked
as far as the average satisfaction of housewives is concerned.

COMPARISON BY COUNTRY OF AVERAGE SATISFACTION
OF WORKING MEN, WORKING WOMEN AND HOUSEWIVES

Belgique
Danmark
Deutschland
France

Ireland

Italia
Luxembourg
Nederland
United Kingdom

Community

Satisfaction of

Satisfaction of

Satisfaoction of

szrking men working women housewives

Average ‘Order | Average { Order Average Order
7.76 2 7.69 4 8.08 2
7.75 3 7.76 3 7.52 5
6,99 6 6.97 7 7.11 7
6.81 7 6.63 8 6.93 8
7.97 1 7.95 1 8.42 1
6.65 9 6.51 9 6.00 9
7.51 4 7.68 5 7.79 3
7.45 5 7.80 2 7.74 4
6.75 8 7.03 6 7.16 6
6.90 6.90 6.95
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| SATISFACTION WITH SITUATION AS HOUSEWIFE

_ BY COUNTRY

g8 | ok} o |F |1 e |n|uw]| =

e || s lels)sls)zs)% | %
Degree of ‘
satisfaction:
Very satisfied (10-8) | 67| 67| 48| 48| 77| 38| 58| 61| 54 | 50
Noderately ”"“gi‘;d 20 17| as|aa| 21| a7] 42| 34| 36 | @
Dissatisfied sz-o; 31 14 6] 7] 1} 151 -] 3] 9 8
Don't know 6 2 1 1 1 . - 2 1 1
Total 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100
Average® 8.08|7.52| 7.11 |6.93|8.42|6.00]7.79| 7.74| 7.16 | 6.95
Base 224 | 115 | 217 |195 | 276 247 71| 313228 | 1809

1Heighted. average.

2Since the scale runs from O to 10, the central point is 5.00.
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The other significant variables, apart from nationality, seem to be
income level, area of residence and family situation:

- among the women in employment, those most satisfied with their work
are over thirty and married without children, the least satisfied
being those who are widowed, divorced or separated;

- ng the women not in employment, the most satisfied with their
situation seem to be those who are under thirty and married without

children.

There is no doubt, however, that these variables are themselves influenced
by national culture; this would merit a study in greater depth based on
larger samples.

2.2 Regret at not havigg a paid job

"Do you sometimes regret that you haven't got a paid job? If yes:
Often or sometimes?" ,

The answers to this question show thai approximately one out of two
housewives do regret not having a paid job. To be precise, 47% say
they do regret this ("often": 13%, "sometimes™: 34%), 47% do not have
such regrets and 6% don't know.

These answers are linked to nationality: PFrench and Italian women are
more likely to regret not having a paid job than women in the other
countries. However, the most important variable seems to be the life
cycle: women who most regret not working seem to be xou.ng and unmarried
and those (of all ages) who are divorced or separated'. .

REGRET AT NOT HAVING A PAID JOB

BY COUNTRY

B ok | DfFJI|T1 |[L|N]Ju |?
Regret: % % % % % % % % % %
of ten 10f 7( 3/ 20| 9] 19| 10f 11| 16| 13
sometimes 23| 27 | 35| 38| 27| 35 | 15| 30| 32| 34
Total "regret" 33| 38 | 38( [58]| 36| B3] | 25| 41| 48| 47
Don't regret: 61| 61 | 51| 38| 62| 40 | 62| 58| 50| 47
Don't know 6 5 11 4 2 6 13 1 2 6 |
Total 100 { 100 | 100| 100 } 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 |
Index 1.45/1.43]1.46]1.81]1.46/1.78|1.41/1.53]1.65 |{1.63
Base 224 1115 | 217| 195|276 | 247 | 71| 313 231 | 1809

;'I‘hese results must be treated with caution given the size of the samples.
3Weighted average.
"Often regret" = 3; "don't regret" = 1.



"How has it happened that you haven't got a job? = Please look at this
card and tell me the most important reason.

1. Haven't been able 0 find suitable work. )

2. My husband wanted me to stay home and look after the house.

3. I didn't think about it at the time when I should have done.

4. My family responsibilities made it impossible.

5. Among people like myself a married woman doesn't work.

6. I lost previous job and haven't been able to find another."

The main reason given — by far - is that of family responsibilities: one

out of every two housewives who regret not having a paid job (and over
60% in Ireland, the United Kingdom and France) gives this reason.

The second most frequent reason is that the husband wanted his wife to
stay at home: on average, 15% of the women in question (and 24% in
Belgium) state this reason.

There appears to be no significant link with the age of the women
questioned, except that the youngest more often state family responsibilities.
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REASONS GIVEN BY WOMEN

WHO DO NOT HAVE A JOB

BY COUNTRY

My family

responsibilities made

it impossible 51 | (44)| 51 61 | 63| 40 | (39)] 47 | 62 | 52
My husband wanted me

to stay home 24 | (20)} 16 19 91 17 | (17)] 10 5115

I didn*t think about
it at the time when
I should have done 100l 8 2| s| 7|2 |(33)] 8| 4| 8

Haven't been able to ‘
find suitable work 8] (3) 10 3112] 11 (=) 12 8 8

Among people like
myself a married
woman doesn't work 1] (-)| 6 - 3 4 (-3 - 4 3

I lost previous job
and haven't been able

to find another 3((15)] 2 3 - 2 (<) 2 4 3
Don't know 31 (10)} 13 91 6| 6 j(11)] 21| 13| 11
Total 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 |100 {100 | 100 {100 | 100 | 100
Base 74 | (39)] 83 114 | 99 {133 | (18)|129 {111 | 849

1The reasons given are listed here in decreasing order of frequency.

zﬁeighted average.
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2.4 Help the housewife gives her husband in his mrk or employment

"Do you ever help your husband in his work or employment?

Do you help him every day or from time to time?"

If yes:

Few housewives help their husbands in their work: a.pproximately one in
four on average, but rather more in Denmark and Ireland.

The youngest women would seem to help their husbands less.

HELP FROM THE HOUSEWIFE IN HER
HUSBAND'S WORK

BY COUNTRY

B lok|o| Flm[1 [v|njuclne

s | |s s [s|s [%]|%]|s |3
Helps husband: |
- every day 12 | 20| s5{10 |2/ 3|() 8 5|6
~ from time to time | 18 | 17| 19| 17 | 19/ 19 | (8)] 31} 17 | 20
Does not help 70 | sof 70| 71 | 60| 79 [(85)] 59 76 | 72
Don't know - 4 6 2 1} - (- 2 2 2
Total 100 | 100 | 100 100 |100 [100 |100 | 100 | 100 |100
Base 174 |102 188|174 [213|191 | (48)| 267 | 171 |1483

1Heighted average.
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3« PAID EMP ENT AND HOUSEWORK

Three quesiions were asked concerning the respective atiitudes of men
and women towards housework and the allocation of roles between the
two sexes.

3.1 Housework: drwigegz or_pleasure?

"Everyone has an opinion about housework, Here I am not talking about
looking after the children, but doing the necessary things about the
home = cooking, cleaning, shopping, needlework,etc. For some people
housework is only a necessary burden. For others it is rather a work
that a person can enjoy. With which of these two opinions do you
personally agree?"

The positive answer - "a person can enjoy it" -~ wins out over the negative
answer in every country and for both sexes, with the sole exception of
Danish men. However, the differences beiween countries and between the
sexes are important:

- everywhere men have a less positive image of housework than women;

-~ the image held by men is more positive in Luxembourg and in Ireland
than in the other countries' it is least positive in Italy and above
all Denmark,

=~ the image held by women is more positive in Belgium, Ireland and
Luxembourg than in the other countries; it is again in Denmark and
Italy that it is least positive.

After nationality, the variable which most determines opinions about
housework seems to be the level of education = more so than age or the
fact of having & paid job'. = This is particularly true among women:
on average, women with higher education have an image of housework that
is three times less positive than women whose education stopped at
elementary level.

1In every age-group women who do not have a paid job have a more
favourable image of housework.



Z 95 -

B{ok| o|F JIRL] 1| L|N [uk |me!
2 12 12 1212112 1212 |2
Only a necessary burden
Men 23 |38 |24 ] 29] 27136 13| 24136 |31
Women 7 {31 ]18]21]| 2130 1313{30 |23
A person enjo | ’_
Men a2 {36 {40 | 44| 57|39 | 55 | 34 |58 |43
Women 66 | 52 |52 | 66| 78 {54 | 65 | 50 |66 |59
Don't know® |
Nen 35 {26 |36]27] 1612532 42{10 |26
Women 27 117 {30 12| 2116122 37] 4 |18
Pogitive 8 lesg
neggt;ve answers
Men 19 [-2 {16 |15{@o| 3|@3|10(18 |12
Women B9 |21 {34 )45| BB){24 | B | 37 |36 |36

1Hoightéd average.

2:l'.ncslusti:h:g the answer "it depends", given spontaneously hy the person

questioned,
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3.2 ? ipation the rk

The previous question was designed to sound out opinions. The
following question is concerned with actual behaviour. Put in the same
form to women and men who are married (or living as married), it should,
in a way, serve to test the truthfulness of answers'.

jed n

"Does your husband help you with the housework? If yes: Often or
sometimes?" '

To married men
"Do you help your wife with the housework? If yes: Often or sometimes?”

In all the countries without exception there are slightly more men
claiming to help their wives than there are women who say they are
helped by their husbands, but the difference is mmall. On average,
82% of men say that they help their wives often or sometimes and 69%
of women say that their husbands help them, a difference of 13 points.

It seems that young couples and espeocially the better educated more
readily share the housework; at any rate both men and women say this.

10nly from a statistical point of view, since the survey never covered
both the husband and wife in the same couple.
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HELP QIVEN BY MEN IN
ZHE HOUSEWORK
Blm o |F |1 {v [N ||z
gl 2% s l2|% | % |3 |% |2
Answers from men:
"L help my wife"
often | 38| 37| 2 | 39] 32|15 | 32414833
sometimes 44| 46| 57 | 45| 51| 54 | 51 | 52 | 39 | 49
never 17( 11} 13 | 11| 16| 30 | 15| 612 16
don*t know 1f 6] 2| s] 1{ 1| 2| 1{ 1] 2
Total 100 | 100 {100 {100 | 100 {100 |100 {100 |100 {100
Base’ 336 | 342 | 334 419|271 [364 |126 [330 [478 |3065
Ansyers From women:
"¥y_husband helps me"
often 28| 37) 22 | 28| 25| 13 | 15| 27 | 32 | 24
sometimes 40| 41| 54 | 44| 50| 35 | 49 | 54 {45 | 45
never 31{ 18| 23 | 27| 24| 49 | 32 | 18|22 | 29
don't kmow 1] 4 1 1] 1] 3 4 1 1 2
Total 100 100 | 100 | 100 {100 {100 {100 {100 |100 {100
Base> 338|351 | 353 |425|281 |358 | 91 {421 |503 |3187
MNargin of e 14 5 9 12 8| 21 1911210 13
jeeunngmssizgi ,

1
in the initial survey.

Weighted sverage. ‘

3Mumber of married men or women (or living as married). In theory the two

numbers should be equal in each country;
slight sampling error ... and/or a different assessment of the situation by
the partners; it may be noted in passing that generally slightly more women
than men claim to be living with a partiner, particularly in the Netherlands.

The Danish results were compiled again in May/June 1978 because of an error

differences may be the result of a

4Differenoe between the positive answers given iy women and -th‘oile given by men
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3.3 Ability of men to replace women in household jobs

By analogy with the question posed concerning the ability of someone
of the opposite sex to do the paid job one did oneself, another question
set out to assess the image that the people questioned had of housework:

"In the following list which household jobs would you say it woyld
be reasonable that the man would often take over from his wife?™

This image is extraordinarily similar in men and women, and from one
country to anoiher,

In all the countries except Luxembourg (where the size of the sample
was insufficient to ensure the same degree of statistical significance
as elsewhere), the difference beiween men's and women's answers rarely
exceeds 5 percentage points.

The order of the answers is practically the same in all the oountries:
the dispersion between the nine national averages of men's answers or
of women®s answers is greater in respect of the "easiest” items,

i.e. those that are most frequently accepted hy the persons questioned
(eegs doing the shopping or the washing-up), than in respect of the
other items., This might signify that there is an acoceptance threshold
t0 be crossed if attitudes to the various household jobs are to
gradually change. Italy, Germany and Luxembourg seem to be a long
way from that threshold still, while countries like Demmark, the
United Kingdom and the Netherlands have already crossed it.

1'1“he card listed seven jobs: doing the washing-up, changing a baby's
nappies, etc.



Belgique | Danmark | Deutsch-| France | Ireland
: Tand

M| w M [w |[u|w|x {w|x |w

L% | %% |2 %]
Do the shopping . 63{ 63| 67| 63| 77{ 76 | 71 | 74| 63 | 65
Do the washing=up 55| 58] 62| 64| 47| 50 | 53 | 51|67 | 74
Organize a meal 35| 30| 37( 43| 28| 30 | 40 | 38) 40 | 40
Clean the house 36| 35| 46| 49 29| 30 | 44 | 36] 39 | 42
Stay at home to take care 27| 24| 31} 31| 171 19 30 { 32| 27 | 27
of a sick child
Change a baby's nappies 19] 23] 25| 28| 8] 10| 17| 22} 15| 25
Do the ironing 7 8] 19] 18] 7/ 11} 14 { 10{ 11 | 12
None of these 171 17| 20| 16 12} 11| 9] 8{ 10| 8

Total? 259 | 258 | 307 | 312 | 225|237 [278 271|272 |293
Italia Luxem- Neder- {United 1
bourg land  |Kingdom EC

N w | M| w x| WM |w|K|w

| %21 % 1% | % 2% |2
Do the shopping 71| 69| 47 27| 81| 78| 74| 74| 73 | 73
Do the washing=up 21| 20| 41| 32| 80| 76 | 85 | 86| 53 | 54
Orgsnize a meal 43| 42| 37| 26| 52| 47 | 62 | 53| 43 | 41
Clean the house 29| 28 32 23| 571 43 { 57 | 471 40 | 36
Stay at home to take care 37| 40| 29| 16| 30f 26 | 37 | 28f 30 | 29
of a sick child |
Change a baby?'s nappies 13| 17 13| 30{ 36 | 30| 30{ 17 | 21
Do the ironing 61 11| 7| 4 15| 14| 29| 22{ 14 | 13
None of these 11{ 14| 17| 36| 6/ 6| 3| 3] 9{ 9

Total? 231 | 261 | 218 | 177 | 351{326 {377 {343[279 |276

1 Weighted average.

2

answers,

This is the total number of answers - each person questioned could give several
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The images of the male and female roles regarding housework therefore
seem to be very highly stereotyped, and these images are the same in
men and women., The man may, if need be, help with the shopping or the
washing-up, or even organize a meal or clean the house; but it is
scarcely accepted that he stay at home to take care of a sick child
and it is not oonsidered right that he should change a bahy'!s nappies
or do the ironing.

More detalled research would doubtless ahow that the normative division
of labour between men and women is based on a contrasted struocture of
the area of aotivity attributed to each sex: +o the man the activity
outside the home, responsibility for the survival of the family group
(including the provision of certain supplies and activities linked with
meals); to the woman the domestic tasks, i.e. the daily upkeep of the
home and in partiocular the activities linked with the health and
hygiene of the family.

As might be expected, age and level of education are attitude~determining
variables, particularly the level of education in women.
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III

SOCIO-POLITICAL PARTICIPATION

The 1975 survey, twenty years after the one conducted for
UNESCO by Professor Maurice Duverger, showed that on
average women continued to be less active in politics
than men, to a degree that varied from one country to
another or, more precisely, according to oultural
background. The reasons for this seemed to be rooted in
differing traditional perceptions of male and female
roles, notably in politics. Nevertheless, these
average characteristics of women were of the same nature
as those of men, and the factors governing the forms
and extent of participation operated similarly both for
men and for women.

The 1977 survey confirms these earlier results and sheds
some further light on the perception of male and female
roles and on the low level of socio-political
participation by women,

1. PERCEPTION OF MALE AND FEMALE ROLES

A number of questions, mostly new, were iniended to measure
the respective attitudes of men and women concerning
participation by women in local councils, the national
Parliament and the European Parliament. The first
question was a purely factual one, followed by two
questions involving a judgment:

Are there women on your local council??

If there were distinctly more women on your local
council, do you think that thmgs would go
better or worse?

And in Parliament, if there were distinctly more
women, do you think things would go better or worse?

Then came three questions to bring out more clearly the
respondent?s ideas and views:

2'me name of this council was changed as appropriate
according to the country concerned: "Gemeinderat",
"Stadtrat" in Germany, "conseil municipal"™ in France,
etoc.
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In what way would things go better?

= More women MPs would have a steadying
influence

-~ The problems of women would get more
serious attention ‘

~ There would be less playing politics for
its own sake

-~ Some problems neglected so far would be
discussed for the first time,

Why don't more women get elected to Parliament?

= Too few women offer themselves as
candidates

- Male candidates get better support from their
parties

- The women candidates who come forward are
not the sort of women that people like to
vote for

- People prefer to vote for men.

Lastly, there was a question on the part that women should
play in the European Parliament: , ,

For the elections to the European Parliament which
are due to take place next year, do you think it
desirable that there should be quite a lot of
women elected?

1.1 Are there women on your local council?

It would, of course, have been very difficult, if not
impossible, to check whether the replies were in fact true.
What is interesting is to see whether the distribution of
the replies is the same for women as for men, given that
on average the figures ought to be the same regardless

of the sex of the respondents.

In fact the differences between men's and women's replies
are very slight (4 points on average), and arise solely
from the fact that more women than men do not answer, as
is usually the case with socio-political questions.
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An average of 26% of men and 32% of women did not give an
answer to the question. The highest frequency of "don't
knows" was encountered in the United Kingdom, Irela.nd

and Germany.

If the "don't knows" are eliminated, the countries can be
grouped - with what is probably a fair degree of accuracy —
according to the incidence of participation by women

in local councilss first come Denmark and the

United Kingdom, followed by Belgium, the Netherlands and
France; Italy, Luxembourg and Ireland had the lowest
figures.

1.2 If there were more women on your local council, do you
think that things would ge beiter or worse?

This is not a question of fact, like the preceding one, but
a questlon invelving a judgment.

Most of the persons questioned ~ men and women alike -~ either
spontaneously gave a neutral reply, which was not explicitly
included in the question, or did not reply. Of those '
replying either "better" or "worse" - between 25% and 65%,
depending on country and sex - appreciable differences

wére observed beiween the various countries a.nd between

men and women.

In three countiries ~ Ireland, Ita.ly and the United Kingdom -
the percentage of commitied replies (positive or negatlve)
was distinctly higher than elsewhere,both for men and for
women.

In these countries the issue has been in the ‘liime’light.y

In almost all the countries there was a tendency for more
women than men to reply that "things would be better" if
there were more women on the local council, but only

in Ireland did the difference reach major proportions:
58% of women, against only 30% of men.

To sum up, the countries can be classified according to
the reply given most frequently by both men and women, or
by men only or by women onlys
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1. In one group of countries there is a kind of egalitarian
consensus not to dramatize a problem which appears not to
be seen as a source of conflict: the reply most frequently
given by both sexes was "it would make no difference",

Men Women
"no difference"

Denmark 62% 56%
Germany 54 49
Netherlands 51 50
France 50 45
Belgium 50 40

2. In a second group, this reply (™no difference") was the
one most frequently given by men, whereas the reply most
frequently given by women was that "things would go better".
The men do not perceive the problem as a source of

conflict, but the women are fighting for their rights:

Men Women
"things would go

no differenoe" better"
United Kingdom 43% 44%
_Ireland 38 58

3. Lastly, in a third group, the reply "no difference" was
the one most frequently given by women, whereas the

one most frequently given by men was that "things would
go worse"; these countries would therefore appear to be
the least advanced as regards opinions on this particular
issuet

Men Women
"things would g0 worse"™ "no difference™

Luxembourg 37% 40%
Italy 39 33




B ok |0 |F | 1| [N |ukjset
Men's replies % 4 % % % 4 % % % %
If there were more
women on the local
council, things
would gos
~ better 13] 15 8| 16 30| 14 1015} 23 | 15
~ worse 15{ 10 | 19| 12| 18 B7I{ 12y 19| 21
- it would mgke no 50 B4| BEQ| 381 37 32 | 51| 43 | 47
_ qifference 22113 | 19] 2] 14|10 21| 22| 15| 17
Total 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 { 200 {100 | 100 100 100 {100
Women's replies
If there were more
women on the local
council, things
would go:
- better 23 29 | 21| 29| B8 | 25 | 11| 26 | @A | 29
= worse | 7 4 5 5 7129 23 71 711
it youd ke no | @y kB | Y| @] 22| 33 | 40| BO| 33 | 41
- don't know 30| 11 251 21} 13| 13 26 | 17116 { 19
Total 100 { 100 | 100 { 100 | 100 {100 | 100 | 100 |100 {100

lﬁeighted average.
2
question.

Spontaneous reply, i.e., not included in the wording of the
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It should be added that in all countries there is a
strong correlation both for men and for women between
"don?t knows" and age, this being especially marked for
young men. The reason for this may be lack of

interest in more extensive particifation by women or
lack of interest in local politics®.

- But age has a strong influence among the persons
replying, stironger even than level of education or
the fact of being in paid employment or not. The
young and the beiter educated - when they reply -
choose the egalitarian response more frequently than
the not-so~young or the less well educated.

lIt will be seen subsequently that the same phenomenon

is observed, but to a lesser degree, with regard to

the number of women in the national parliament.
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1.3 Would thi;

: better if there were more women in
Parliament?

The replies to this question are fairly siiniiar to those given
10 the preceding gquestion: most men and women either said
(spontaneously) that it would make no difference or did not
reply. :

Similarly, committed replies (positive or negative) were more
frequent in Ireland, Italy and the United Kingdom than
elsewhere.

In addition, it was again women, more frequently than men, who
said that things would go better if there were more women in
Parliament.

The countries can be grouped together in virtually the same way
as on the previous question:

1. The countries in which the egalitarian reply ("it would make
no difference™) is the one most frequently given both by men and
by women: Denmark, the Netherlands, Germany and Belgium, but
not France: ,

Nen "no difference nHomen
Denmark 60% 53%
Netherlands 52 46
Germany 5 45
Belgium 48 _ 31

2. The countries in which this reply is the one most
frequently given by men, whereas women tend to reply that
"things would go better", namely France, the United Kingdom
and Ireland: ' o

- Nen : Women
"no difference™ "things would
- go better®

France 44% 41%
Ireland 39 61
United Kingdom 36 48

3. Lastly, Luxembourg and Italy, where the egalitarian response
is the one most frequently given by women, whereas the men tend
to say that "things would ge worse":

Men Women

"things would go ‘"no difference"
worse"
Luxembourg 41% 39%
Italy 45 4




- 38 -

OPINION ON PARTICIPATION BY WOMEN IN PARLIAMENT

B DK{ D.| F |IRL 1 L N UK | Ee
Men's replies % % % % % 4 % % % %
If there were more
women in Parliament,
things would be:
- better 18] 18111 | 28] 32|13 | 10|18 28 |19
- Worse 14| 11| 24 13§ 19 | B> l@ 13} 24 |25
- Dtoroud agke mo @8l 8o | 67 | 44| 39|31 | 3 36 |42
- Don't know 201 11} 13 19{ 10 | 11 18 { 17 | 12 ({14
Total 1100 1{100 {100 {100}100 {100 {100 {100 }100 {100
Women's replies
If there were more
women in Parliament,
things would be:
- better 26| 31} 27 | @ 26 | 16 | 31 { @8 |35
- worse 9 4 9 6 8 | 28 17 7111 {12
-Ityouldmgkeno | gy B3| @9 | 32| 22|38 | 39| | 27 |36
~ Don't kmow 281 121 19 21 9| 12 281 16 { 14 {17
Total 100 { 100 {100 | 100{ 100 {100 {100 {100 {100 {100

lweighted average.
2

Spontaneous reply, i.e. not included in the wording of the question.
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The question concerning the numbers of women in Parliament drew fewer
"don't knows" than the preceding question. Nevertheless, more young men -
and in some countries young women toe — did not answer.

Of those replying, the younger and better educated show a greater tendency
to give the egalitarian reply. The factor of whether the respondent is
in paid employment eor not has no significant influence.

*

* *

Our two questions on the participation of womsn in politics at local and
at national level provided us, in sum, with some comparable and _
complementary items of information, the most important of which no doubt
is that no country produced an absolute majority of votes from the
population as a whole in favour of the view that "things would be better"
if more women were elected; farthermore, only in Ireland (local and
parliamentary elections) and the United Kingdom (parliamentary elections
only) was there a relative majority for this opinion. In no country did
a majority of men -~ not even a relative majority ~ give this "feminist"
reply; even among women it drew a majority only in Ireland and the United
Kingdom, and in France for parliamentary elections.

It would probably be useful to carry out a more detailed comparative
study of attitudes according to country and sex, concerning the importance
attached to the issue and the perception of it in terms of conflict or
otherwise. ’

In theory, the more feminist reply - "things would be better" if more
women were elected - could be expected to become the majority reply in
some countries, from both men and women. It would appear, however, that
this reply is an indication of conflict: where a majority of women choose
it, for example in Ireland, men tend to reply that "it would make no
difference"; in countries where the issue is 1388 important and less
aoute, for example the Netherlands and Demmark™, both men and women tend
to consider the problem resolved, and hence to strip it of any commotation
of conflict,

1See “Men and Women of Europe", 1975, page 6.
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1.4 In what way would things be better if there were more women in

Parliament?

Those replying that things would be better if there were more women in
Parliament, i.e. on average one man in five and one woman in three, were
-agked to anlarge their answer as follows (it was possible to choose more
than one reply):

- more women MPs would have a steadying influence,

the problems of women would get more serious attent:.on,

- there would be less playing politics for its own sake,

some problems neglected so far would be discussed for the first time.

The reply given most frequently both by men and by women was that some
problems neglected so far would be discussed for the first time. A
close runner-up among women was that the problems of women would get more
gerious treatment.

While differences between countries are significant, they hardly affect
the main conclusions: a majority of both men and women agree that some
problems neglected so far would now be discussed for the first time; in
addition, a majority of women consider that womens problems would get
more serious attention.

The higher their education, the more women take the view that problems
neglected so far would be discussed for the first time; on the other
hand, the view that the problems of women would get more serious
attention is not influenced by the level of education.
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THOSE REPLYING THAT THINGS WOULD BE BETTER IF mm WERE MORE EIGIEN
IN PARLIAMENT: IN WHAT WAY WQULD THINGS BE BETTER? o

B|ok| D|F | |TI |L |N|uUK|ge

% | % % % 2 | % 1% %

Men's replies

More women MPs would

have a steadying ' o
influence 241 30| 46 14| 35 42 | 35| 32 | @8 | 34

The problems of women N
would get more serious !

34 | 36

attention 48| 47| 44 | 43| 41| 26 | 35 | A9

There would be less playing ‘
politics for its own sake 281 281 39 43| 32| 46 ‘ 48 | 36 @ 40
Some problems neglected so

far would be discussed for

the first time B3| BN (B8 | 66l| BOi{ GBI | 29 | 41 | @7 | 52
Don't know 2 5 2 | 2 1 - 6 - 3 1
Total® 155 {161 | 187 168 | 159 | 172 [153 {158 160.. 163
Base 891 89| 52 134 {155 | 74 |(17)] 74 {178 | 804
Women's replies

More women MPs would

have a steadying o

influence 17 ] 25| 46 15 30| 38 | 22 {16 | 34 | 31
The problems of women would

&
&

60 53

ks

48 | 0

get more serious attention| /56|

i
ke
g

There would be less |
laying politiecs for its | _
1czwn sake 18} 32 3} 37 23| 32 |22} 31} 33} 33
|
|
a

Some problems neglected so
far would be discussed for

the first time 58 | 46 5‘ @ 37 5__7[ 52 | 46 | 45 | 55
Don't know 2| 2 -: o1l 1] 7 _1 31 1
Total2 151 | 160 | 188 |187 | 156 | 176 |163 |150 |162 |173
Base | 133 {152 | 147 |247 |312 155 |(27)|165 |339 {1646

1Weighted average.
2Tota1 over 100 because some respondents gave more than one reply.
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EXPECTED EFFECTS OF INCERASED PARTICIPATION BY WOMEN RELATED
TO SEX AND LEVEL OF EDUCATION

{Community as a whole: percentage of those considering that
"things would be betiter" if there were more women in Parliament)

Men Vemen
Level of educatism | Level of educatiom -
Elemens Inter- Advan—|Elemeni Inter{ Advan-
tary ediaryl ced |tary |mediary ced
% % % % % %"
More women MPs would have a
steadying influence 37 31 23 34 28 22
The problems of women would get
more serious atitention 37 31 41 53 54 | 52
There would be less playing
politics for its own sake 37 39 | 41 32 33 30
Some problems neglected so far
would be discussed for the first 53 56 46 50 57 64]
time
Don't know . . . 1
Potall 1684 | 157 | 151 | 170 | 172 | 168
Base 403 | 229 | 172 | 835 | 542 | 268
1

Total over 100 because some respondents gave more than one reply.



- 43 -

1.5 Why don't more women get elected to Parliament?

Overall the reply most frequently given, both by men and by wémen, was
that "people prefer to vote for men", the rummer-up being the reply to
the effect that "too few women offer themselves as candidates",

However, it is interesting to note some differences between countries:
in Demmark and the United Kingdom, the reply most frequently given was
that too few women offer themselves as candidates.
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WHY DON'T MORE WOMEN GET ELECTED TO PARLIAMENT?

Bl ok|] o | F JIL]E |L | N Uk |get|

Men's replies

Too few women offer

themselves as candidates 32| @] 42} 41 43| 28| 41 ] 32 | @7 37

[Male candidates get better |
support from their parties| 30| 23| 39| 32 36| 38| 20| 36 15} 31

The women candidates who
come forward are not. the
sort of women that people

like to vote for 7 71 30 7 13 91 11 9 10| 14

People prefer to vote

for men 451 38| 49| 48 54 521 40 31} 47
Don't know 13 6 6 7 3 3 4 9 13] 7
Total? 127 1115166 | 135 [149| 140 {128 | 126 | 106{136

Base 486 | 502 | 464 | 549 | 489 | 561 [172 | 406 | 640]4254

Women's replies

Too few women offer

themselves as candidates 34| 9] 45| 39 | 48| 30| 37| 38 39

&

Male candidates get better
support from their parties| 25| 20| 44 38 | 33| 32| 28| 32 | 13} 32

The women candidates who
come forward are not the
sort of women that people

like to vote for 7 9] 19| 10 10| 12 71 10 8| 12

People prefer to vote f .

men = ™| 35) 32| so| 52 | 46| B7j| 42| 40 | 28] 46
Don't know 211 s| 8| 6| 5| 6|13| 8 | 18] 9
Potal? 122 1 115 166 | 145 | 142137 {127 | 128 | 105/138
Base 520 | 490 | 535 | 600 | 508 | 594 |172 | 537 | 7114724

1Heig1ted average.
2‘I'c'ba.l over 100 because some respondents gave more than one reply.




Obviously the direct elections to the European Parliament were not yet

in the forefront of people's minds in amtumn 1977. It is not surprising,
therefore, that of the persons questioned one in four did not reply o
the question. Of those replying, a majority of men in all the countries
except Italy, Luxembourg and the Netherlands considered it desirable that
"quite a lot of women" be elected, The same view was expressed by a
majority of women in all the countries,

The higher the level of education, the stronger the tendency to favour
women being elected to the European Parliament, partiocularly among -
women,
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FOR OR AGAINST THE ELECTION OF QUITE A
LOT OF WOMEN TO THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

B DK| D F JIRL | I L N | UK EC
1 % % % % % % % % % e

Nen's replies ‘
Consider it desirable that
there should be quite a
lot of women elected 36| 36| 37 EZH 40 | 29 29 | 30 | 45 | 41
Do not consider it
desirable 3| 27| 34 23 | 40 | 51 51 | 38 | 36 | 36
Don't know 1 30| 37| 29 [ 20|20 |20 {2032 ]19]23
Total 100 {100 {100 100 {100 {100 100 {100 {100 }100
Women's replies
Consider it desirable that
there should be quite a
lot of women elected 42| 48| 51 |58 | GO | 41 |42 |40 [[60 | 51
Do not comsider it ‘
desirable | 254 16| 18 21 ] 25 | 31 31 {34 |22 23
Don't know 331 36 ] 31 21 | 15 | 28 27 | 26 | 18 | 26
Total | 100 {100.{100 |100 100 {100 100 {100 {100 }100

]'Heighted average.
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FOR OR AGAINST THE ELECTION OF QUITE A LOT OF WOMEN

TO THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

(RELATED TO SEX AND LEVEL OF EDUOATION)

(Commnity as a whole)

Mo

Women

ug

Level of e&uoationt‘

Level of education

Elemen-

Inter—~

Elemen-—-

Inter-

tary mediate |dvanced tary mediary Adyfnood
% % % % % %

Consider it desirable

that there should be

quite a lot of -
women elected 39 40 45 48 52 60!
Do not consider it

desirable 39 35 31 - 26 21 19
Don't know 22 25 24 26 27 21
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
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"PRO-FEMINI STS" AND "ANTI-FEMINISTS™

PROPOSED CLUSTER ANALYSIS

The findings and analyses set out in the preceding pages show the
complexity of this field of investigation. It would appear that
at least three types of variable go to make up or modify
"poro—~feminist" or "anti-feminist" attitudes, defined as the
totality of positive or negative attitudes to the recognition and
securing of equal rights and responsibilities for men and women:

1. Historical variables, deep-rooted and corresponding to what may
be called, for want of a better word, national cultures!. Thus
in most instances men's and women's attitudes are fairly similar
within a country, but differ widely from country to country.

2. Variables linked to more individual traits such as age and, most
notably, the level of education.

3. The "'generic" variable, in the sense of male and female being
- two different types of being.

In order to analyse the results more fully, we carried out a sort of
cluster analysis of attitudes as revealed by a set of questions,
first for all interviewees and then for men and women separately.

This was done by selecting six questions on topics of evident
importance for differentiating "pro-feminist" and "anti-feminist"
attitudes, in order to identify who gives positive replies and who
gives negative ones.

1It is highly likely that religious tradition has been decisive

in the formation of such "national"™ cultures.
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The six questions were on:

~ women on local councils
-~ women in Parliament

- confidence in a man or a women as parliamentary representative

- women in the European Parliament
- changes in women's status in society
~ opinion of feminist movements.

For the whole population (weighted) the distribution of interviewees
by answers given is as follows:

B
X
g None
g One
g H Two
owd
2 g‘ Three
E b Four
E; % Five
g2 ;5 Six
~r 'Ibta.l

NEGATIVE SCALE (Number of’negaiive answers)

(4] -l

i ¢ 8 5§ § B g
327 417 399 323 293 352 314 2424
492 622 569 264 223 127 2297
641 550 265 104 70 1630
487 327 188 53 1056
459 294 80 £33
402 133 535
203 203
3011 2343 1501 744 586 479 314 8978

This shows that over half of the people interviewed did not mix

positive and negative items:

11 + (2

97

24 = 327) = 56.9%.

The questions therefore distinguished well between the opposing

attitudes.

After testing several versions, an eight-point scale was adopted,

running from highly positive (++) attitudes to highly negative (--),

with a range of intermediate positions to which can be added the

dontt knows.
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DI STRIBUTION OF INTERVIEWEES AMONG

EIGHT TYPES BY ATTITUDES TO "FEMINISM"

++ Very pro-feminist

+  Rather pro-feminist
+- Slightly in favour
=  Undecided

-+ Slightly against

-~ . Rather anti-feminist
- = Very anti-feminist

?  Don't know

Total

11 Men Women

N % L 2 R T B
1063 | 11.8 336 7.9 727 | 154
1129 | 12.6 498 | 11.7 631 | 13.4
1572 | 17.5 637 | 15.0 935 | 19.8

940 | 10.5 463 | 10.9 477 | 10.1
1357 | 15.1 768 | 18.1 589 | 12.5

721 8.0 381 9.0 340 7.2

959 | 10.7 | 629 | [iZ.® | 330 | 7.0
1237 | 13.8 542 | 12.7 695 | 14.7
8978 [100.0 | 4254 | 100.0 | 4724 |100.0

As emerges more clearly from the graph, the only two types where
a significant difference is found in the percentages for men and
for women are the extremes: very pro-feminist (++) and very
anti-feminist (--), but in all types women's attitudes are more
feminist or less anti~feminist than men's.




30%

20

10
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DISTRIBUTION OF MEN AND WOMEN
BY PRO- OR ANTI-FEMINIST ATTITUDES

(Whole Community)

++ + +- =/? -+ - .-

PRO- ANTI-
FEMINISTS FEMINISTS
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1. DISTRIBUTION OF TYPES IN THE SAMPLES INTERVIEWED
AND THEIR SOCIAL MAKE-UP '

As we have just observed, women outnumber men in the most feminist
types, and men outrumber women in the most anti-feminist types. By
and large, however, the differences between the sexes are not very
marked. Significant differences are found between countries,
however, and in every country without exception women are more
feminist than men.

It is possible to get an overview of attitudes by country and sex

by means of an index calculated by weighting each type in accordance
with its position on the scale from "very pro-feminist" (coefficient 3)
to "very anti-feminist®™ (coefficient -3).

The following graphs and table show the breakdown of the results.
The graph in particular is a good illustration of similarities and
differences in distribution from country to country: particularly
striking are the curves for Italy, well over to the right, i.e.
towards the negative extreme.
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A breakdown by situation variables shows that the effect of those variables
differs between men and women:

Stroqg;y pro-feminist1
Men ' | Women
executives farmers
high level of education executives
students

25-39 age group
divorced or separated

Strongly anti-feminist1
Men Women
shop owners, craftsmen retired
professionals 55 and over E

not in paid employment
divorced or separated

Pro- or anti-feminist attitudes appear to be linked even more strongly to
"cognitive mobilization" (i.e. an aptitude for public affairs, measured
here by leadership rating), system of values and ideological preference,
than to situational varisbles. But again these factors affect men and
-women differently.

However, contrary to general belief, the degree of pro- or anti-feminism
does not appear to be influenced -~ with women at least - by personal
feelings of happiness or unhappiness. '

1In descending order.
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2. ATTITUIES ﬁ FD' OPINIONS CORRESPONDING
TO_DIFFE TYPES

The typology discussed above was built up on the basis of answers to six
questions, which it was felt would distinguish clearly between the opposing
attitudes. We must now check whether the right questions were chosen, test
the value of each question as a discriminator, and then see whether the
typology can shed new light on any of the other variables.

It was found that the questions selected as active variables, whether on
political topics or more generally on changes in the situation of women and
movements advocating such change, were indeed the best discriminators.

Once again, men and women display very similar attitudes, but women,
regardless of the question or the tendency of their answer, are always a
little more feminist (or a little less anti~feminist) than men.

The other variables gained new significance in the light of the typologye.
Firstly, it can be seen that where the respondents - men or women - feel
that things would be better if there were more women in Parliament, the two
reasons which are most often found for the pro~feminist attitude are:

- the problems of women would get more serious attention;

- more women MPs would have a steadying influence.

To explain why more women don't get elected to Parliament,

- the most feminist women say that too few women stand for election, and
that male candidates get better support from their parties;

« the least feminist men say that the women candidates who come forward are
not the sort that people like to vote for; this argument is thus seen as
characteristic of an anti-feminist stereotype.

This is an undoubtable - albeit weak -~ link between the degree of support
shown for the idea of the husband sharing in household tasks and pro/anti-
feminism ratinge The two jobs most indicative of the general attitude, for
men and women, are changing nappies, and ironing.



ACCORDING'T0 AUTIVE VARIABLES

Men Women J1ILe,
i All _ -0.239 0.597 0.836
Feel that if there were more women "
on the local council, things would
be:
better - 1,733 - 1.890 0.157
worse -2.064 -2.019 0.045
Difference 3.797 3.909
Feel that if there were more women o
in Parliament, things would be:
better 1.852 1.885 0.033
worse -2.089 -1.965 0.124
Difference 3.941 3.850
As representative in Parliament,
would have more confidence:
éag in a.man | -1.567 -1.153 0.414
b) in a woman 1.852 2.188 0.336
No difference 1.239 1.394 0.155
Difference (a)-(b) 3.419 3.341
Hope that a lot of women will be '
elected to the European Parliament:.
yes 1.420 1.745 0.325
no -1.908 -1.629 0.279
Difference 3.328 3.374 L/
Feel that the situation of women is
changing: ‘
éag too quickly -1.785 -1.279 0.506
b) not quickly enough 1.531 1.845 0.314
at the right pace -0.261 0.585 0.324
Difference (a)-(b) 3.316 3.124
Opinion of "feminist™ movements:
(a) very high opinion 1.561 2.003 0.442
quite good opinion 1,054 1.658 0.604
rather poor opinion -1.622 -0.696 0.926
(b) very bad opinion -1.825 -1.474 0.351
Difference (a)-(b) 3.386 3.477 '

1'I'he footnote to Table 101 in the full réport explains the inethod of

calculating the index.
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CONCLUSIONS

The results of our second inquiry 'clearly confirm the findings of the 1975
surveys

1¢ "Although there are oonsiderable differences between the countries =
reflecting the diversity of cultures and historical experience™, we
concluded after the earlier poll 'there are differences in degree rather
than in kind". In other words, the same tendencies on "women's issuss"
are found in all Community countries, but to different degrees. This
would certainly not be the case if we compared the answerg to a particular
question given, say, by people in Europe, India and Japan's A European
culture does exist.

2. We also pointed out in 1975 how little difference we had found between
men's and women's attitudes to the question concerning women's status
within society. We could now qualify that statement a little.

The 1977 survey confirmed that the replies given by both sexes as regards
the general level of satisfaction (with the life we lead) are very similar.
The same is true of job satisfaction, with one major reservation: women
say more often than men that they are worn out at the end of the day's work,
and leas often that they have the chance of promotione.

The second survey also showed, by means of a kind of cluster analysis, that
women display a slight tendency to give more answers which can be regarded
as pro-feminist, and men to give anti-feminist answers. An obvious
statement? Perhaps. But it is a very slight tendency.

111: is interesting to compare the answers to a question put to people in
the 18-24 age bracket, in eleven couniries, late in 1977 or at the

begimning of 1978:
"Here is something that some people say: "Men should go out to work while

women stay home and take care of the houses, Do you agree or disagree with
this idea?"

D F UK Sverige| U.S.A. Japan India

% % % % % % %
Agree 29 29 24 8 27 50 53
Disagree | 59 64 67 86 72 32 4%
? i 12 7 9 6 1 18 2

Source: "The Youth of the World and Japan", Youth Bureau, Prime Minister's

wi?
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3« The new survey sheds some light on the issue of "working women" (in
paid employment) versus "housewives".

Whether or not a woman goes out to work did not prove to be a discriminating
variable, certainly not when compared with nationality or level of education;
the only point that can be made is that women with a high level of education
tend to discuss politios more often when they work than when they do note.

So it would seem that "social background" -~ a concept which needs clearer
definition =~ and individual cultural characteristics are much better
indicators of a likelihood for a woman to participate in politics than
whether or not she has a jobe :

Another important aspect of the "working women" issue to be dealt with was
the comparison between the satisfaction of working women with their jobs
and that of housewives with their work in the home. It turmed out that in
both cases the degree of satisfaction expressed was linked more closely to
another variable, "nationality", i.ee historical changes experienced plus
general opinion in the country, than to whether a woman was "active", as
male statisticians used to put ite

Similarly, it is not possible to state categorically that women (in general)
want to have jobs or, conversely, want to remain (or becoms) housewives.
In six of the nine countries, there are distinctly fewer "active" women
than "active" men who say that they would continue to work if it was no
longer financially neoessar,y’. In six countries out of nine a?.in, fever
women without jobs regret not having one than do not regret it<, 1In each
case the most discriminatory variable seems to be social background: eight
out of ten women farmers say that they would keep working even if they had
enough money, whereas this answer is given by only one out of two female
manual workers. The women who most regret not having a job seem to be
unmarried women under thirty and those of any age who are divorced or
separated.

This second large-scale European survey offers a basis for further research
into attitudes and behaviour, in order to explore differences from country
to country, and differences within each country between social milieux, with
regard to the complex inter-relations hinted at in this survey between work,
family life and socio-political participation (in the broadest sense), in
the light of level of education, family responsibilities, financial means,
etce ‘

The three exceptions are Ireland, Italy and the United Kingdom.

2The three exceptions are France, Italy and the United Kingdom, where
the split is about even.





